

City of Ketchum

November 16, 2020

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation To Adopt Resolution 20-030 to Appoint Casey Burke to the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency

<u>Recommendation and Summary</u> The Mayor is recommending the council adopt Resolution 20-030 and adopt the following motion:

I move to adopt Resolution 20-030.

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- Kristen Spachman resigned from the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Board (KURA) and her term extended until January 3, 2021.
- Casey Burke is interested in becoming Ketchum Urban Renewal Board members. His resume is attached.
- The next KURA Board meeting is December 21, 2020.

Financial Impact

There is no financial impact related to this Resolution.

Attachment: Resolution 20-030

RESOLUTION NUMBER 20-030

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF CASEY BURKE TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code § 50-2001 *et seq.*, the "Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965", the City of Ketchum created the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency (the "Agency"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code § 50-2006, the City established a Board of Commissioners for the Agency to transact the business and exercise the powers established by Idaho Code § 50-2001 *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, Kristen Spachman resigned from the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency before her term ended on January 3, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, Mayor Bradshaw desires to appoint Casey Burke, with the consent of the City Council, to the Board of Commissioners of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, to fill the position vacated by Kristen Spachman for the remainder of her term and be appointed to a new term ending January 3, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO:

That Casey Burke is hereby appointed to the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency to serve the remaining term of Kristen Spachman and be appointed to a new term ending January 3, 2025.

This Resolution will be in full force and effect upon its adoption this 16th day of November 2020.

CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO

Neil Bradshaw Mayor

ATTEST:

Grant Gager City Clerk

Casey Burke Architect In Training Phone: 406.697.6240 E-mail: casey.r.burke@gmail.com LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/in/casey-burke-3677701a8/ Objective Drawing an interest in architecture and the built environment from a young age, Casey enjoys seeing the evolution of architecture at all scales in both rural and urban contexts. Interested in Mid-Century Modern design and its influence on the local vernacular, he finds excitement in the juxtaposition of the old and new. Casey's attraction to designing for place employs the clean lines of Mountain Modern design and the use of reclaimed and sustainable materials. He desires teamwork and a collaborative environment to learn new skills. As Casey further develops his interests and knowledge base, he intends to use these objectives to strengthen his passion in the field of architecture and community context. Experience Architect In Training McLaughlin and Associates Architects January 2019 - Present (1 Year 11 Months) Intern McLaughlin and Associates Architects May 2016 - August 2018 (3 Summers) Intern The Jarvis Group Architects May 2015 - August 2015 (4 Months) Ski Instructor Sun Valley Company Winter Holidays Seasons 2015 - 2016 and 2016 - 2017 Catering The Haven | Kellee Havens Gastrolab | Bradley Geist Thomas Nelson, Billings, MT. Education Montana State University | Master of Architecture August 2017 - December 2018 Montana State University | Bachelor of Arts in Environmental Design August 2013 - May 2017

Billings West High School Graduation May 2013 Skills

Proficient in AutoCad, Revit and SketchUp

Honors and Awards

Graduated with Honors from Montana State University Undergraduate (2013 - 2017) and Masters (2017 - 2018)

Member of National Society of Leadership and Success

Community Involvement + Other Organizations

Idaho AIA Mountain Chapter 2019 - Present

Wood River Valley Young Professionals 2019 - Present

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Commissioner Will be appointed November 16, 2020

References

Charles Stuhlberg Owner of Charles Stuhlberg Gallery Phone: 208.721.8016

David Langlas Owner of Langlas and Associates - General Contractors Phone: 406.860.1857

Maire O'neill Professor of Architectural Design at Montana State University Phone: 406.599.7630